

Nos. 13-3536 & 14-1374

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

GENEVA COLLEGE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:12-cv-00207-JFC (Judge Joy Flowers Conti)

APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING

David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road, NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

Gregory S. Baylor
Matthew S. Bowman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

Kevin H. Theriot
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

Bradley S. Tupi
David Mongillo
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 594-5545

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REQUIRED STATEMENT FOR REHEARING EN BANC	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PANEL’S APPROACH TO RFRA’S “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” INQUIRY IS CONTRARY TO <i>HOBBY LOBBY</i>	1
A. The Debate in the Lower Courts Over “Substantial Burden”	2
1. <i>The government’s proffered approach to the substantial burden inquiry, and the courts that agreed.</i>	3
2. <i>The challengers’ contrary substantial burden approach, and the courts that agreed</i>	5
B. The Supreme Court Settles the Debate in <i>Hobby Lobby</i>	6
C. The Panel Finds No Substantial Burden.	8
D. The Panel’s “Substantial Burden” Analysis Contradicts <i>Hobby Lobby</i>	10
1. <i>The panel’s categorical rejection of claims of complicity cannot be squared with Hobby Lobby</i>	10
2. <i>The panel’s functional resurrection of “attenuation” analysis cannot be squared with Hobby Lobby.</i>	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)	16
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMEBERSHIP AND ELECTRONIC FILING	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , No. 13-354, 2013 WL 5290575 (2013)	6
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties v. Burwell</i> , No. 13-356, 2014 WL 546900 (2014)	7
<i>Eternal Word Television Network v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Geneva College v. Secretary U.S. Dep’t. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	6, 8
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	5
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	1
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	13
<i>Michigan Catholic Conf. v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014)	3, 4, 5
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012)	6, 7
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C.Cir.2014).....	14

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell,
2015 WL 998533 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2015)13

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)3, 4

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-12
